

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 6, 2011]

No. 10-5393

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

TALAL AL-ZAHRANI AND NASHWAN ALI  
ABDULLAH AL-SALAMI, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ESTEBAN RODRIGUEZ, DIRECTOR,  
JOINT INTELLIGENCE GROUP, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT M. LOEB  
BARBARA L. HERWIG  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 7268  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4332

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

GLOSSARY

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. .... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE. .... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ RECONSIDERATION MOTION..... 19

A. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in  
Refusing to Reconsider its Ruling That it Would Be  
Improper to Recognize a *Bivens* Damages Action in  
the Context of Military Detention Related to an  
Ongoing Armed Conflict. .... 22

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in  
Denying Plaintiffs’ Request to Reconsider its  
Qualified Immunity Holding. .... 36

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Request to Reconsider its Holding That Plaintiffs’ International Law Claims Are Subject to Substitution under the Westfall Act. . . . . 42

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT POST-DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE. . . . . 49

III. THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. . . . . 50

CONCLUSION. . . . . 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)  
OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	30
<i>Al Madhwani v. Obama</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2083932 (D.C. Cir. May 27, 2011). . . . .	40
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2462851 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2011). . . . .	16-18, 22, 31-37, 40-41, 44, 48-49
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ). . . . .	23, 27, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. al Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011). . . . .	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009). . . . .	26, 27
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936). . . . .	40-41
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	49
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . .	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971). . . . .	5, 25-26, 28, 31-32, 34-35
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .	39
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008). . . . .	9, 29, 37, 38, 41, 51
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983). . . . .	22-23
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011). . . . .	41
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980). . . . .	27

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon in this brief are marked here with an asterisk.

<i>Carter v. WMATA</i> , 503 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001). . . . .	27, 28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979). . . . .	27
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988). . . . .	29-30
<i>Duffy v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1992). . . . .	48-49
* <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . .	19, 20, 50
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1, 10 (1973) . . . . .	29
<i>Gonzalez Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	49
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005). . . . .	38
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 312 (D.D.C. 2008). . . . .	51
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995). . . . .	42
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995).. . . . .	43
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981). . . . .	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).. . . . .	30
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. . . . .	44, 49
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982). . . . .	55
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).. . . . .	27
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1845 (2010).. . . . .	52-54
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976). . . . .	53

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	32, 34
<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	51
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005). . . . .	38-39
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), vacated and remanded, 130 S.Ct. 1235, reinstated, 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1880 (2010).....	37, 39, 51-52, 54
<i>Lurie v. Mid Atlantic Permanente Medical Group, P.C.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 2120813 (D.D.C. May 31, 2011). . . . .	19
<i>Nagac v. Derwinski</i> , 933 F.2d 990 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	54
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Sci. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus</i> , 153 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C.2001).....	19
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009). . . . .	40-41
<i>Ramey v. Bowsher</i> , 915 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	48
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004). . . . .	38-39
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	36, 38, 42, 44-49
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.). . . . .	10-11, 14-18, 22, 31-34, 37, 41-43, 49



* <i>Sanchez–Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F. 3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Bilzerian</i> , 729 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	19-20
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	54
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	40
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 727 (2004).....	27-28
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210, 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	43
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	30-31
<i>United States of America v. Hamdan</i> , No. 09-002, slip op. at 80 (USCMCR June 24, 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	37
* <i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 26
* <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	22-24, 27, 28, 54
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 618 (1999).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 31
<b>Constitution:</b>	
United States Constitution:	
Fifth Amendment .....	5, 11, 18, 27, 36-42

Eighth Amendment . . . . . 5, 11, 18, 27, 37-42

**Statutes:**

Alien Tort Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1350 . . . . . 5

Federal Tort Claims Act

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680. . . . . 5  
28 U.S.C. § 2679. . . . . 42  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1). . . . . 4, 42, 48  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1). . . . . 42  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4). . . . . 43

Foreign Claims Act:

10 U.S.C. § 2734. . . . . 24

Military Claims Act:

10 U.S.C. § 2733. . . . . 24

The Gonzalez Act:

10 U.S.C. § 1089. . . . . 52  
10 U.S.C. § 1089(a). . . . . 52

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1350. . . . . 1, 5

\*Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366,

120 Stat. 2600 (2006) . . . . . 1, 3, 24, 50-52  
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e). . . . . 1, 3, 4, 50  
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1). . . . . 51  
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2). . . . . 4, 10, 17, 19, 25, 26, 35, 50-51, 54

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). . . . . 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a). . . . . 50  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e). . . . . 2, 13, 16, 19-20, 50

**Regulations:**

32 C.F.R. 536.76(g). . . . . 24  
 32 C.F.R. 536.138(h). . . . . 24  
 32 C.F.R. 536.138(i). . . . . 24

**Miscellaneous:**

CBS News, “Questions Raised Over Gitmo Deaths,”  
<http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/01/18/politics/main6111811.shtml>  
 (Jan. 18, 2010). . . . . 21

Alex Koppelman, *The National Magazine Award and Guantánamo: A Tall Tale Gets the Prize* (May 23, 2011)  
<http://www.adweek.com/print/131768>). . . . . 21

Naval Criminal Investigative Service, Statement (2008)  
[http://www.dod.gov/pubs/foi/operation\\_and\\_plans/Detainee/NCISstatement\\_suicide\\_investigation.pdf](http://www.dod.gov/pubs/foi/operation_and_plans/Detainee/NCISstatement_suicide_investigation.pdf)). . . . . 8

Benjamin Wittes, *Speechless*, Lawfare (May 23, 2011)  
<http://www.lawfareblog.com/2011/05/speechless/>). . . . . 21
